

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Fuller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1856.

### Chapter 539.

An act additional to "An act to incorporate the Calais Gas Light Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Calais Gas Light Company are hereby au- Gas pipes, thorized to extend their gas pipes to the line of the state, and to connect the same with the pipes of any gas company which connection may be established in Saint Stephen, in the Province of New Brunswick.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 23, 1856.]

Chapter 540.

An act granting further powers to the proprietors of Forest Grove Cemetery.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Proprietors of Forest Grove Cemetery are Authorized for hereby empowered to take and hold a further amount of land, amount of real not exceeding twelve acres, for the purposes of their cemetery estate.

hold a further

authorized,

#### NORWAY MUTUAL FIRE INS. CO .- PORTLAND SAVIGNS BANK.

Real estate, how divided.

CHAP. 541. in the manner provided in the act incorporating said proprietors; and personal estate to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars; and may cause the said land to be divided into lots not exceeding ten square rods each, to be held under like conditions as are prescribed for the lots authorized to be laid out by said act of incorporation.

> SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its approval by the governor.

> > [Approved January 28, 1866.]

### Chapter 541.

An act enlarging the powers of the Norway Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Norway Mutual Fire Insurance Company are Sect. 1. hereby authorized to insure any description of property, real or personal, against loss or damage by fire.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 29, 1856.]

#### Chapter 542.

An act additional to the act to incorporate the Portland Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The charter of the Portland Savings Bank is here. by so amended, that the secretary and the treasurer shall be appointed by, and shall hold their offices at the pleasure of the trustees.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 29, 1856.]

Authorized to Insure all kinds

of property.

Trustees to appoint certain officers and prescribe term of othes.

### 612